S U P R E M E C O U R T O F RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.)..... CRLMP 8282/2015

No(s).

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 07/05/2015 in SCRLA No. 3098/2015 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad)

SUNILBHAI SUDHIRBHAI KOTHARI

Petitioner(s)

INDIA

VERSUS

STATE OF GUJARAT

Respondent(s)

(With appln.(s) for permission to file SLP without C/copy as well as plain copy of impugned order, exemption from filing C/copy as well as plain copy of the impugned order and interim relief and office report)

WTTH

www.ecourtsindia.com

SLP(Crl) No. 4182/2015

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and Office Report)

Date: 14/05/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRAFULLA C. PANT

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Dushyant Dave, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arvind Verma, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Mohammed Sajid, Adv.

Mr. Dhiraj, Adv.Mr. Satish Vig,Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Anant K. Vatsya, Adv.

Mr. Jai Wadhwa, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR

Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Gulshan Kumar Arora Date: 2015.05.15

16:17:29 IST

O R D E R

Reason:

Issue notice.

Counter affidavit be filed by the respective respondents

within six weeks hence.

As an interim measure, it is directed that the petitioner, sunilbhai Sudhirbhai Kothari, shall not be taken into custody in connection with FIR No.I-48/2014 dated 28.3.2014 lodged at Randar Police Station, Surat, Gujarat subject to the conditions that:

(a) He shall not leave India.

- (b) He shall report to the Investigating Officer of DCB, Surat between 10 am to 12 am on every Monday.
- (c) He shall also cooperate with the investigation.
- (d) Apart from recording his presence on the date fixed, the concerned investigating officer shall also record his present and obtain his signature.
- (f) The appellant shall provide to the Investigating Officer, the proof that he has travelled to Surat and keep a copy thereof.
- (g) He shall furnish his permanent address and telephone number to the investigating officer within three days hence.

List the matter on 28.07.2015.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) Court Master (H.S. Parasher)
Court Master