

show-cause notice could not be issued to the sole respondent/State of Gujarat.

It is further submitted that Mr. Satish Vig, Counsel for the Petitioner has on 23.07.2015 filed additional affidavit after obtaining prior permission of the Hon'ble Court as per endorsement made by the concerned Court Master on the filing memo. Copy of the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Standing Counsel for the State of Gujarat/Sole respondent has on 27.07.2015 file memo of appearance on behalf of State of Gujarat/sole respondent and the counsel has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of sole respondent/State of Gujarat after obtaining prior permission of the Hon'ble Court as per endorsement made by the concerned Court Master on the filing memo. Copy of the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION(CRL.) NO. 4182 OF 2015

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioner has not filed three spare copies of Special Leave Petition required for issuance of show-cause notice. As a result of which show-cause notice could not be issued to all the three respondents.

It is further submitted that Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of Respondent no. 2.

It is further submitted that Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate for the petitioner has on 27.07.2015 filed application for permission to file additional documents along with additional documents Special Leave Petition(Crl.) No. 4182 of 2015 and the same has been registered as Criminal Miscellaneous Petition No. 12186 of 2015. Copy of the same has been included in the Special Leave Petition Paper Books for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matter above mentioned were again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 28.07.2015 when the Hon'ble Court was pleased pass the following order:

"Let this matter be listed on 18.08.2015. It is hereby made clear that no adjournment shall be granted on that day.

Additional affidavit, if any, be filed by 10.08.2015."

It is submitted that in pursuant to the Court's Order quoted above, Counsel for the Parties have not filed additional affidavit, so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 14th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Satish Vig, Advocate

Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate

Ms. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c3